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droplet® lancing device is a medical device for 
multiple use with sterile, single-use lancets intended 
for capillary blood sampling by a lay person.

droplet® lancing device is equipped with an optional 
transparent Alternate Site Testing (AST) cap, which 
when installed on the device, allows blood collection 
from alternate sites.

This device allows to select 5 different depths of skin 
puncture.

Instructions for use of 
droplet®
lancing device

1

EN

3

• There is asymptomatic hypoglycemia - the user does 
not have any symptoms of a low blood glucose level.  
• The results of alternate site testing do not agree with 
how the user (patient) feels.
• The user is ill or stressed.
• The user intends to drive a vehicle or operate 
machinery.

OTHER INFORMATION:
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the 
device should be reported to the manufacturer and the 
local competent authorities / government agencies, as 
applicable. 
If you have any health concerns, consult a healthcare 
professional.
This device will work for two years of intensive use (12 
uses per day) from the first use.   
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Clear AST cap
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Lancet ejector

Lancet holder
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Release button

KEY FEATURES:
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• The droplet® lancing device is intended for a single 
user only.
• The lancing device must NEVER be shared with any 
other person (including family members) due to risk of 
infection! 
• For each puncture, a new, sterile lancet must be used.
• After the test is completed, the lancet should not be 
left in the device.
• Discard used lancet safely as per local regulations.
• Consult your healthcare professional before Alternate 
Site Testing (AST).
• Keep out reach of children without adult supervision. 

The AST cap should not be used when:
• A low blood glucose level is suspected (hypoglycemia).
• There are rapid changes in blood glucose level (after               
a meal, after insulin dose or excercise). 

CAUTION:
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• Wash your hands 
thoroughly with soap and 
warm water to improve 
blood circulation in the 
fingers and then dry 
your hands.    

BEFORE USE:

 

 

• Remove the adjustable cap from the device by turning 
it anticlockwise. 
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• Prepare a new, sterile lancet.

• Carefully insert the lancet into the lancing device 
and push it in until it comes to a complete stop.

• Twist off the lancet protective cap, being careful 
not to touch the needle.  
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• Press the lancing device against the fingertip and 
press the release button until the device clicks. 
(If there is no puncture, repeat the steps beginning 
with the sliding barrel at the end of the device.) 

• After a drop of blood is obtained, perform the test.
• Carefully unscrew the adjustable cap from the device. 

• To obtain a drop of blood, gently press the finger 
towards the puncture site. Do not press the puncture site!  
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• Never immerse the lancing device in water or other 
liquids.
• The lancing device should be cleaned and disinfected 
at least once a week.
• Use disinfecting wipes soaked with 70% isopropyl 
alcohol solution, available at pharmacies. Such wipes 
are safe for the device. 
• Do not use bleach (sodium hypochlorite).
• The lancing device maintains its parameters for three 
years, if cleaning and disinfection recommendations are 
followed.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTION 
OF THE LANCING DEVICE:
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• Pefrorm the test.
• Carefully unscrew the AST cap from the device.
• Remove the used lancet using the lancet ejector. 
Push the lancet ejector forward with the thumb and 
simultaneously pull out the sliding barrel to dispose 
of the used lancet in a safe way. Do not remove the 
used lancet from the device using your fingers.

• After the puncture, hold the device 
until a drop of blood is formed under 
the transparent AST cap. If the drop is 
too small, gently massage the area 
around the puncture site until an 
adequate sample is obtained. 
Do not press the puncture site!    

• Put the adjustable cap back on.12

• Pull the sliding barrel at the end of device all the 
way back.

• Press the lancing device firmly against the chosen 
site and press the release button until the device clicks. 
(If there is no puncture, repeat the steps beginning 
with pulling the sliding barrel at the end of the device).
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• Twist off the lancet protective cap, being careful 
not to touch the needle.

• Screw the transparent AST cap onto the device by 
turning it clockwise until it comes to a complete stop.

• Choose a puncture site 
different to the fingertip. 
It is important to avoid veins, 
moles, bones, tendons and 
wounds.    

10

• Remove the adjustable cap from the device by turning 
it counterclockwise.

• Carefully insert the lancet into the lancing device 
and push it in until it comes to a complete stop.

• Prepare a new, sterile lancet. 

COLLECTING A BLOOD SAMPLE FROM 
ALTERNATE SITES (WITH THE AST CAP):

 

 

9

• Remove the used lancet using the lancet ejector. 
Push the lancet ejector forward with the thumb and 
simultaneously pull out the sliding barrel to dispose 
of the used lancet in a safe way. Do not remove the 
used lancet from the device using your fingers. 

• Put the adjustable cap back on.
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• Prepare a new disinfection wipe.
• Carefully wipe the whole lancing device and the AST 
cap for at least 15 seconds.
• Allow the device to dry.

PROCEDURE:
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• Put the adjustable cap back on the lancing device and 
twist it on clockwise until it comes to a complete stop.  

• Pull the sliding barrel at the 
end of device all 
the way back.  

• Set the puncture depth by 
rotating the adjustable cap dial. 
1 - shallowest puncture 
5 - deepest puncture  

COLLECTING A BLOOD SAMPLE FROM THE 
FINGERTIP (WITH THE ADJUSTABLE CAP): 

3 4 5
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El dispositivo de punción droplet® es un dispositivo 
médico para varias aplicaciones con lancetas 
estériles para un solo uso para recolectar muestras 
de sangre capilar por usuarios no profesionales.
El dispositivo de punción droplet® está equipado con 
un tapón transparente opcional para pruebas en sitios 
alternativos (AST) que al ser instalada en el 
dispositivo permite la extracción de sangre de sitios 
alternativos.
Este dispositivo permite seleccionar 5 diferentes 
profundidades de punción en la piel.

Instrucciones de uso del 
dispositivo de punción

droplet®
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• Se trata de un usuario asintomático con hipoglicemia que 
no presenta síntomas de nivel bajo de glucosa en sangre.
• Los resultados de una prueba en un sitio alternativo no 
coinciden con la forma en que se siente el usuario (paciente).
• El usuario está enfermo o tenso.
• El usuario pretende conducir un vehículo u operar 
maquinaria.

OTRA INFORMACIÓN:
Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en 
relación con el dispositivo se debe informar al 
fabricante y a las autoridades locales competentes 
/agencias gubernamentales, según corresponda. Si 
tiene algún problema de salud, consulte con un 
profesional de atención médica. Este dispositivo 
funcionará durante dos años de uso intensivo (12 
usos diarios) desde el primer uso.
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Tapón 
transparente 
AST

Tapón ajustable

Cilindro deslizante

Eyector de lanceta

Soporte de la lanceta
Lanceta

Tapón protector

Botón de liberación

CARACTERÍSTICAS CLAVE:
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• El dispositivo de punción droplet® está diseñado para un 
solo usuario.
• ¡El dispositivo de punción no debe compartirse NUNCA 
con otra persona (entre estos familiares) debido al riesgo de 
infección!
• Se debe utilizar una nueva lanceta estéril en cada punción.
• No se debe dejar la lanceta en el dispositivo después de 
terminar la prueba.
• Deseche la lanceta usada de manera segura, según las 
regulaciones locales.
• Consulte con su profesional de la salud antes de realizar 
la prueba en un sitio alternativo (AST).
• Manténgalas lejos del alcance de los niños en caso de no 
contar con la supervisión de un adulto.
El tapón AST no debe utilizarse cuando:
• Se sospecha de nivel bajo de glucosa en la sangre (hipoglicemia).
• Hay cambios rápidos en los niveles de glucosa en la sangre 
(después de una comida, después de una 
dosis de insulina o de hacer ejercicio).

PRECAUCIÓN:
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• Lávese bien las manos 
con jabón y agua tibia para 
mejorar la circulación de 
la sangre en los dedos, 
luego séquese las manos.

ANTES DEL USO:

 

 

• Retire el tapón ajustable del dispositivo haciéndolo 
girar hacia la izquierda.
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• Prepare una lanceta nueva, estéril.

• Con cuidado, inserte la lanceta en el dispositivo 
de punción y presiónela hasta que llegue al tope.

• Afloje el tapón protector de la lanceta, teniendo 
cuidado de no tener contacto con la aguja.
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• Presione el dispositivo de punción sobre la yema y 
presione el botón de liberación hasta que el dispositivo 
encaje. (Si no hay punción, repita los pasos con el 
cilindro deslizante en el extremo del dispositivo).

• Después de obtener la gota de sangre, haga la prueba.
• Desatornille cuidadosamente el tapón ajustable del 
dispositivo.

• Para obtener una gota de sangre, presione 
suavemente el dedo en dirección al sitio de punción. 
¡No presione el sitio de punción!
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• Nunca sumerja el dispositivo de punción en agua ni 
en otros líquidos.
• El dispositivo de punción se debe limpiar y desinfectar 
al menos una vez a la semana.
• Utilice pañitos desinfectantes humedecidos con 
una solución de alcohol isopropílico al 70%, 
disponible en farmacias. Dichos pañitos son seguros 
para el dispositivo.
• No utilice cloro (hipoclorito de sodio).
• El dispositivo de punción mantiene sus parámetros 
durante tres años, si se siguen las recomendaciones de 
limpieza y desinfección.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO 
DE PUNCIÓN:

13

• Lleve a cabo la prueba.
• Desatornille cuidadosamente el tapón AST del dispositivo.
• Retire la lanceta usada con el eyector de la 
lanceta. Empuje el eyector de lanceta hacia delante 
con el pulgar y simultáneamente empuje el cilindro 
deslizante para desechar la lanceta usada de una 
manera segura. No retire con los dedos la lanceta 
usada del dispositivo.

• Después de la punción, sostenga el 
dispositivo hasta que se forme una gota de 
sangre debajo del tapón transparente AST. 
Si la gota es demasiado pequeña, haga 
masaje suave en el área alrededor del sitio 
de punción hasta obtener una muestra 
adecuada. ¡No presione el sitio de punción!

• Coloque nuevamente el tapón ajustable.12

• Jale completamente hacia atrás el cilindro 
deslizante en el extremo del dispositivo.

• Presione el dispositivo de punción firmemente 
sobre el sitio elegido y presione el botón de 
liberación hasta que el dispositivo encaje. (Si no hay 
punción, repita los pasos comenzando por jalar el 
cilindro deslizante en el extremo del dispositivo).
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• Afloje el tapón protector de la lanceta, teniendo 
cuidado de no tener contacto con la aguja.

• Con cuidado, atornille el tapón transparente AST 
en el dispositivo haciéndolo girar hacia la derecha 
hasta que llegue al tope.

• Elija un sitio de punción 
distinto a la yema de los 
dedos. Es importante evitar 
venas, lunares, huesos, 
tendones y heridas.
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• Retire el tapón ajustable del dispositivo haciéndolo 
girar hacia la izquierda.

• Con cuidado, inserte la lanceta en el dispositivo de 
punción y presiónela hasta que llegue al tope.

• Prepare una lanceta nueva, estéril. 

RECOLECCIÓN DE MUESTRAS DE SANGRE DE 
SITIOS ALTERNATIVOS (CON TAPÓN AJUSTABLE):
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• Retire la lanceta usada con el eyector de la 
lanceta. Empuje el eyector de lanceta hacia delante 
con el pulgar y simultáneamente empuje el cilindro 
deslizante para desechar la lanceta usada de una 
manera segura. No retire con los dedos la lanceta 
usada del dispositivo.

• Coloque nuevamente el tapón ajustable.
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• Prepare un nuevo pañito de desinfección.
• Limpie cuidadosamente todo el dispositivo de 
punción y el tapón AST durante al menos 15 segundos.
• Deje secar el dispositivo.

PROCEDIMIENTO:
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• Ponga de nuevo el tapón ajustable en el dispositivo de 
punción y gírelo hacia la derecha hasta que llegue al tope.

• Jale completamente hacia 
atrás el cilindro deslizante 
en el extremo 
del dispositivo.  

• Establezca la profundidad de la 
punción haciendo girar el disco del 
tapón ajustable.
1 - punción menos profunda
5 - punción más profunda

RECOLECCIÓN DE MUESTRAS DE SANGRE DE LAS 
YEMAS DE LOS DEDOS (CON TAPÓN AJUSTABLE):

Die droplet® -Stechhilfe ist ein Medizinprodukt zur 
Mehrfachanwendung mit sterilen Einweg-Lanzetten, 
die für die kapillare Blutentnahme durch nicht 
medizinisch ausgebildete Anwender bestimmt sind.
Die droplet®-Stechhilfe ist mit einer optionalen 
transparenten Kappe für alternative Einstichstellen 
ausgestattet, die, wenn sie auf der Vorrichtung 
installiert ist, die Blutentnahme an alternativen 
Körperstellen ermöglicht.
Dieses Gerät ermöglicht die Auswahl von 5 verschiedenen 
Tiefen der Hautpunktion.

Gebrauchsanweisung 
für die 
droplet®-Stechhilfe
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• Eine asymptomatische Hypoglykämie besteht, bei der 
der Anwender hat keine Symptome eines niedrigen 
Blutzuckerspiegels.
• Die Ergebnisse der Messungen an alternativen 
Körperstellen nicht mit dem Befinden des Anwenders 
(Patienten) übereinstimmen.
• Der Anwender erkrankt ist oder unter Stress steht.
• Der Anwender beabsichtigt, ein Fahrzeug zu fahren 
oder Maschinen zu bedienen.

SONSTIGE INFORMATIONEN:
Jeden schwerwiegenden Vorfall, der im Zusammenhang 
mit dem Produkt aufgetritt, ist dem Hersteller und den 
örtlichen zuständigen Behörden melden. 
Bei gesundheitlichen Bedenken eine medizinische 
Fachkraft aufsuchen. Dieses Gerät funktioniert zwei 
Jahre lang bei intensivem Gebrauch (12 Anwendungen 
pro Tag) ab dem ersten Gebrauch.

4

Transparente 
Kappe für 
alternative 
Einstichstellen

Verstellbare Kappe

Schieber

Auswurfvorrichtung

Lanzettenhalter
Lanzette

Schutzkappe

Freigabetaste

PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN:
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• Die droplet®-Stechhilfe ist nur für einen einzigen Benutzer 
bestimmt.
• Aufgrund des Infektionsrisikos darf die Stechhilfe NIEMALS mit 
anderen Personen (auch nicht mit Familienmitgliedern) geteilt 
werden!
• Für jede Punktion muss eine neue sterile Lanzette verwendet 
werden.
• Die Lanzette nach Abschluss des Tests nicht in dem Gerät 
belassen.
• Benutzte Lanzette gemäß der örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.
• Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Messung an alternativen 
Körperstellen.
• Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren, die nicht 
von Erwachsen beaufsichtigt werden.
Die Kappe für alternative Einstichstellen nicht verwenden, 
wenn:
• Ein niedriger Blutzuckerspiegel vermutet wird (Hypoglykämie).
• Sich der Blutzuckerspiegel schnell ändert (nach einer 
Mahlzeit, nach einer Insulindosis oder anstrengender 
körperlicher Betätigung).

WARNHINWEIS:

5

• Waschen Sie Ihre Hände 
gründlich mit Seife und 
warmem Wasser, um die 
Durchblutung der Finger zu 
verbessern, und trocknen 
Sie dann Ihre Hände ab.    

VOR GEBRAUCH:

 

 

• Entfernen Sie die verstellbare Kappe vom Gerät, 
indem Sie sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.
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• Bereiten Sie eine neue sterile Lanzette vor.

• Stecken Sie die Lanzette vorsichtig in die Stechhilfe 
und schieben Sie sie bis zum Anschlag hinein.

• Drehen Sie die Lanzettenschutzkappe ab und achten 
Sie darauf, dass Sie die Nadel nicht berühren.
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• Drücken Sie die Stechhilfe gegen die Fingerkuppe 
und drücken Sie die Freigabetaste, bis die Vorrichtung 
einrastet. (Wenn keine Punktion eintritt, wiederholen 
Sie die Schritte, beginnend mit dem Schieber am Ende 
des Geräts.)

• Nachdem ein Tropfen Blut entnommen wurde, 
führen Sie den Test durch.
• Schrauben Sie die verstellbare Kappe vorsichtig 
vom Gerät ab.

• Um einen Tropfen Blut zu erhalten, drücken Sie den Finger 
vorsichtig in Richtung der Einstichstelle. Nicht auf die 
Einstichstelle drücken!
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• Tauchen Sie die Stechhilfe niemals in Wasser oder 
andere Flüssigkeiten ein.
• Die Stechhilfe sollte mindestens einmal pro Woche 
gereinigt und desinfiziert werden.
• Verwenden Sie Desinfektionstücher, die mit 70% 
iger Isopropylalkohollösung getränkt sind. Diese 
sind in Apotheken erhältlich. Solche Tücher sind für 
das Gerät ungefährlich.
• Verwenden Sie kein Bleichmittel (Natriumhypochlorit).
• Die Stechhilfe behält ihre Parameter für drei Jahre, 
wenn die Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsempfehlungen 
eingehalten werden.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION DER STECHHILFE:
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•  Führen Sie den Test durch.
•  Schrauben Sie die Kappe für alternative Einstichstellen 
vorsichtig vom Gerät ab.
• Entfernen Sie die gebrauchte Lanzette mit der Auswurfvorrichtung. 
Drücken Sie die Auswurfvorrichtung mit dem Daumen nach vorne 
und ziehen Sie gleichzeitig den Schieber heraus, um die gebrauchte 
Lanzette sicher auszuwerfen und zu entsorgen. 
Entfernen Sie die gebrauchte Lanzette nicht 
mit den Fingern aus dem Gerät.

• Halten Sie das Gerät nach der Punktion so 
lange fest, bis sich unter der transparenten 
Kappe für alternative Einstichstellen ein 
Blutstropfen gebildet hat. Wenn der Tropfen 
zu klein ist, massieren Sie vorsichtig den 
Bereich um die Einstichstelle, bis eine 
ausreichende Probe entnommen wurde. 
Nicht auf die Einstichstelle drücken!

• Setzen Sie die verstellbare Kappe wieder auf.12

• Ziehen Sie den Schieber am Ende des Gerätes 
ganz nach hinten.

•Drücken Sie die Stechhilfe fest gegen die gewählte 
Stelle und drücken Sie die Freigabetaste, bis die 
Vorrichtung einrastet. (Wenn keine Punktion eintritt, 
wiederholen Sie die Schritte, beginnend mit dem 
Ziehen des Schiebers am Ende des Geräts.)

11

• Drehen Sie die Lanzettenschutzkappe ab und 
achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die Nadel nicht berühren.

• Schrauben Sie die transparente Kappe für 
alternative Einstichstellen auf das Gerät, indem Sie 
sie im Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag drehen.

• Wählen Sie eine andere 
Einstichstelle als die Fingerkuppe. 
Es ist wichtig, Venen, Muttermale, 
Knochen, Sehnen und Wunden zu 
vermeiden.
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• Entfernen Sie die verstellbare Kappe vom Gerät, indem 
Sie sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

• Stecken Sie die Lanzette vorsichtig in die Stechhilfe 
und schieben Sie sie bis zum Anschlag hinein.

• Bereiten Sie eine neue sterile Lanzette vor.

ENTNAHME EINER BLUTPROBE AN ALTERNATIVEN 
KÖRPERSTELLEN (MIT DER KAPPE FÜR 
ALTERNATIVE EINSTICHSTELLEN):
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• Entfernen Sie die gebrauchte Lanzette mit der 
Auswurfvorrichtung. Drücken Sie die Auswurfvorrichtung 
mit dem Daumen nach vorne und ziehen Sie gleichzeitig 
den Schieber heraus, um die gebrauchte Lanzette sicher 
auszuwerfen und zu entsorgen. Entfernen Sie die gebrauchte 
Lanzette nicht mit den Fingern aus dem Gerät.

• Setzen Sie die verstellbare Kappe wieder auf.
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• Bereiten Sie ein neues Desinfektionstuch vor.
• Wischen Sie die gesamte Stechhilfe und die Kappe für 
alternative Einstichstellen mindestens 15 Sekunden lang 
vorsichtig ab.
• Lassen Sie das Gerät trocknen.

VORGEHENSWEISE:
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• Setzen Sie die verstellbare Kappe wieder auf die Stechhilfe 
und drehen Sie sie im Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag.

• Ziehen Sie den Schieber am Ende 
des Gerätes ganz nach hinten.  

• Stellen Sie die Einstichtiefe 
durch Drehen der verstellbaren 
Kappendrehscheibe ein.
1 - oberflächlichste Punktion
5 - tiefste Punktion

ENTNAHME EINER BLUTPROBE AUS DER 
FINGERKUPPE (MIT DER VERSTELLBAREN KAPPE):

L’autopiqueur droplet® est un dispositif médical à 
usage multiple avec lancettes stériles à usage 
unique destiné au prélèvement de sang capillaire 
par un particulier.

L’autopiqueur droplet® est muni d’un capuchon 
transparent pour des prélèvements sur site alternatif 
(AST) en option qui, une fois installé sur l’autopiqueur, 
permet de prélever du sang sur d’autres sites.

Ce dispositif permet de sélectionner 5 profondeurs de 
ponction cutanée différentes.

Mode d’emploi 
de l’autopiqueur
droplet®

1
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• Une hypoglycémie asymptomatique est détectée: 
l’utilisateur ne présente aucun symptôme d’hypoglycémie.
• Les résultats des tests effectués sur d’autres sites ne 
concordent pas avec ce que ressent l’utilisateur (le patient).
• L’utilisateur est malade ou stressé.
• L’utilisateur a l’intention de conduire un véhicule ou 
d’utiliser des machines.

INFORMATIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES:
Tout incident grave se produisant en rapport avec le 
dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et aux autorités 
compétentes locales /agences gouvernementales, selon 
le cas. Si vous avez des problèmes de santé, consultez un 
professionnel de la santé. En cas d’utilisation intensive, 
ce dispositif fonctionnera pendant deux ans (à raison de 
12 utilisations par jour) à partir de la première utilisation.   
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Capuchon AST 
transparent

Capuchon 
réglable

Cylindre coulissant

Éjecteur de lancette

Support de lancette
Lancette

Capuchon de 
protection

Bouton déclencheur

CARACTÉRISTIQUES 
PRINCIPALES:
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• L’autopiqueur droplet® est destiné à un seul utilisateur.
• L’autopiqueur ne doit JAMAIS être partagé avec une autre 
personne (y compris des membres de la famille) en raison 
du risque d’infection!
• Une nouvelle lancette stérile doit être utilisée pour 
chaque prélèvement.
• Une fois le test terminé, ne laissez pas la lancette dans le 
dispositif.
• Jetez la lancette usagée en toute sécurité, conformément 
à la réglementation locale.
• Consultez votre professionnel de la santé avant de 
procéder à un prélèvement sur site alternatif (AST).
• Garder hors de portée des enfants sans supervision d’un adulte.
Le capuchon AST ne doit pas être utilisé dans les cas 
suivants:
• Un faible taux de glucose sanguin est suspecté (hypoglycémie).
• Des changements rapides de la glycémie ont été observés 
(après un repas, après une dose d’insuline ou après 
un exercice physique).

AVERTISSEMENT:
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• Lavez-vous soigneusement 
les mains à l’eau chaude et 
au savon pour améliorer la 
circulation sanguine dans les 
doigts, puis séchez-vous les 
mains.

AVANT UTILISATION:

 

 

• Retirez le capuchon réglable du dispositif en le tournant 
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.
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• Préparez une nouvelle lancette stérile.

• Insérez délicatement la lancette dans l’autopiqueur
et poussez-la jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’arrête complètement.

• Tournez le capuchon de protection de la lancette 
en veillant à ne pas toucher l’aiguille.
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• Appuyez l’autopiqueur contre le bout du doigt et appuyez 
sur le bouton déclencheur jusqu’à ce que l’autopiqueur 
s’enclenche. (Si le prélèvement n’a pas été effectué, 
reprenez les étapes en commençant par tirer le cylindre 
coulissant situé à l’extrémité du dispositif vers l’arrière.)

• Une fois la goutte de sang obtenue, procédez à l’analyse.
• Dévissez avec précaution le capuchon réglable du 
dispositif.

• Pour obtenir une goutte de sang, appuyez 
doucement sur le doigt en vous dirigeant vers le site 
de ponction. N’appuyez pas sur le site de ponction!
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• Remettez le capuchon réglable sur l’autopiqueur et 
tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre 
jusqu’à ce qu’il s’arrête complètement.

• Tirez le cylindre coulissant situé 
à l’extrémité du dispositif vers l’arrière, 
jusqu’à la butée.  

• Ajustez la profondeur de ponction en 
tournant le cadran du capuchon réglable.
1 - ponction la moins profonde
5 - ponction la plus profonde

PRÉLÈVEMENT D’UN ÉCHANTILLON DE SANG 
DEPUIS L’EXTRÉMITÉ DU DOIGT
(AVEC LE CAPUCHON RÉGLABLE):

HTL-STREFA S.A.
ul. Adamówek 7
95-035 Ozorków 
Poland

T: +48 42 270 00 10 
F: +48 42 270 00 20
www.htl-strefa.com
E: info@htl-strefa.pl
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droplet®
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AR إرشادات استخدام جهاز الوخز

يسمح الجهاز بتحديد 5 أع
ق مختلفة لثقب الجلد.

droplet®

droplet®

هو جهاز طبي للاستخداماتجهاز الوخز
مة، المخصصةللاستخدام  المتعددة مع المشارط المعُقَّ

 لمرة واحدة التي تم تصميمها لأخذ عينات الدم 
الشع�ي بواسطة شخص عادي.

 بغطاء اختياري شفافتم تزويد جهاز الوخز
(AST)،لاختبار الموضع البديل

،%70

الذي يسمح عند
تركيبه في الجهاز بجمع الدم من مواضع بديلة.

2

droplet®

.(AST)

(AST)

(AST)

(AST)

(AST)

:((AST)

تنبيه:
تم تصميم جهاز الوخز •

•

•
•
•
•

•

•
•

للاستخدام لمرة واحدة
 يجب ألا تتم مشاركة جهاز الوخز مطلقًا مع أي شخص

(°ا في ذلك أفراد الأسرة)

(نقص سكر الدم).

(المريض).

(بعد الوجبة، أو بعد جرعة الإنسول´ أو التمرين).
(      استخدامًا يوميًا)

بسبب خطر العدوى! آخر
م لكل ثقب. يجب استخدام مشرط جديد، مُعقَّ

بعد اكت
ل الاختبار، يجب عدم ترك المشرط في الجهاز.
تخلص من المشرط المستعمل بأمان وفقًا للوائح المحلية.
استشر أخصاÀ الرعاية الصحية قبل اختبار الموضع البديل

يحُفظ بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال في غياب إشراف البالغ´

يجب عدم استخدام غطاء اختبار الموضع البديل
في حالة:

الاشتباه في انخفاض مستوى جلوكوز الدم
وجود تغ�ات سريعة في مستوى جلوكوز الدم

• •
•

•

•

•

• •

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

15

اترك الجهاز حتى يجف.

امسح جهاز الوخز بأكمله وغطاء اختبار الموضع البديل
بعناية لمدة 15 ثانية على الأقل.

حضرِّ منديل تطه� جديدًا.

الإجراء:

•

•

•
(AST)

 وجود مستخدم مصاب بنقص سكر الدم عديم الأعراض
جلوكوز الدم.لا يعاÍ من أي أعراض لانخفاض مستوى

عدم توافق نتائج اختبار الموضع البديل مع شعور المستخدم

مرض المستخدم أو شعوره بالإرهاق.
اعتزام المستخدم قيادة السيارة أو تشغيل ماكينة.

المعلومات الأخرى:
ينبغي إبلاغ الشركة المصُنِّعة والسلطات/الوكالات الحكومية

المحلية المختصة بأي حادث خط� يتعلق 
يقتضي الأمر. إذا كانت لديك أي مخاوف صحية، فاستشر 

بهذا الجهاز حسب

أخصاÀ الرعاية الصحية.
́ من الاستخدام المكُثَّف سيعمل هذا الجهاز لمدة عام

من الاستخدام الأول.12

الميزات الأساسية:
الطوق المتحرك

زر التحرير

أداة إخراج المشرط

حامل المشرط

المشرط

الغطاء الواقي

الغطاء القابل للضبط

(AST)

 غطاء اختبار
الموضع البديل
الشفاف

قبل الاستخدام:
 اغسل يديك جيدًا بالصابون
والماء الدافئ لتحس´ دوران
الدم في الأصابع، ثم جفّف يديك.

 أزل الغطاء القابل للضبط من الجهاز بإدارته في عكس
اتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة.

.
ً حضرِّ مشرطاً جديدًا، مُعقَّ

أدخل المشرط بعناية في جهاز الوخز وادفعه للداخل
حتى يتوقف Ûامًا.

Ü فكُ الغطاء الواقي للمشرط، مع توخي الحذر 
لا تلمس الإبرة

جمع عينة الدم من طرف الإصبع
(باستخدام الغطاء القابل للضبط):

 أعد وضع الغطاء القابل للضبط على جهاز الوخز ولفّه
Ûامًا.في اتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة حتى يتوقف

 اضبط عمق الثقب عن طريق•
تدوير قرص الغطاء القابل للضبط.

أكÞ ثقب سطحية
أكÞ ثقب عمقًا  - 5

 - 1

 اسحب الطوق المتحرك الموجود في
طرف الجهاز للخلف حتى النهاية

 اضغط على جهاز الوخز على طرف الإصبع واضغط•
على زر التحرير حتى يصدر الجهاز صوت طقطقة.
(إذا ß يكن هناك أي ثقب، فكرر الخطوات بدءًا من

الطوق المتحرك في طرف الجهاز.)

للحصول على قطرة من الدم، اضغط على الإصبع برفق
ا لثقب!في اتجاه موضع الثقب. لا تضغط على موضع

بعد الحصول على قطرة الدم، قم بإجراء الاختبار.
فكُ الغطاء القابل للضبط من الجهاز بعناية.

أعد وضع الغطاء القابل للضبط.

أزل المشرط المستعمل باستخدام أداة إخراج المشرط.
 باستخدام الإبهاماضغط على أداة إخراج المشرط للأمام

واسحب الطوق المتحرك نحو الخارج بشكل متزامن للتخلص
 بطريقة آمنة. لا تقم بإزالة المشرطمن المشرط المستعمل

المستعمل من الجهاز مستخدمًا أصابعك.

جمع عينة الدم من المواضع البديلة
باستخدام غطاء اختبار الموضع البديل

أزل الغطاء القابل للضبط من الجهاز بإدارته في عكس
اتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة. 

.
ً حضرِّ مشرطاً جديدًا، مُعقَّ

 أدخل المشرط بعناية في جهاز الوخز وادفعه للداخل
حتى يتوقف Ûامًا.

فكُ الغطاء الواقي للمشرط، مع توخي الحذر Ü ل
ا تلمس الإبرة.

 الشفاف بالجهازركِّب غطاء اختبار الموضع البديل
الساعة حتى يتوقف Ûامًا.عن طريق لفّه في اتجاه حركة عقارب

 اختر موضع ثقب آخر بطرف
 الإصبع. من الضروري تجنب الأوردة،
والشامات، والعظام، والأوتار والجروح. 

 اسحب الطوق المتحرك الموجود في طرف الجهاز للخلف
حتى النهاية

 اضغط على جهاز الوخز بإحكام على الموضع المختار
طقطقة.   واضغط على زر التحرير حتى يصدر الجهاز صوت

(إذا ß يكن هناك أي ثقب، فكرر الخطوات بدءًا من
سحب الطوق المتحرك في طرف الجهاز.)

تنظيف جهاز الوخز وتطه�ه:

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•
•

 لا تعمد مطلقًا إلى غمر جهاز الوخز في الماء أو سوائل
أخرى.

 يجب تنظيف جهاز الوخز وتطه�ه مرة واحدة أسبوعيًا
على الأقل.

استخدم مناديل مطهرة منقوعة في محلول كحول
متوفرة بالصيدليات. إنالأيزوبروبيل بتركيز
بالصيدليات. إن. 

متوفرة

(هيبوكلوريت الصوديوم).لا تستخدم مبيضًا
يحافظ جهاز الوخز على معل
ته لمدة ثلاث سنوات،

إذا ما تم اتباع توصيات التنظيف والتطه�.

 أعد وضع الغطاء•

 أزل المشرط المستعمل باستخدام أداة إخراج المشرط.
 باستخدام الإبهاماضغط على أداة إخراج المشرط للأمام

واسحب الطوق المتحرك نحو الخارج بشكل متزامن للتخلص
 بطريقة آمنة. لا تقم بإزالة المشرطمن المشرط المستعمل

المستعمل من الجهاز مستخدمًا أصابعك.

فكُ غطاء اختبار الموضع البديل
من الجهاز بعناية.

قم بإجراء الاختبار.

 بعد الثقب، أمسك الجهاز حتى
 تتشكل قطرة من الدم أسفل غطاء

الشفاف.اختبار الموضع البديل
إذا كانت القطرة صغ�ة جدًا، فدلِّك
المنطقة المحيطة °وضع الثقب برفق

القابل للضبط.

 على عينة كافية.حتى يتم الحصول
لا تضغط على موضع الثقب!

)



For more information about the device visit: http://htl-strefa.com/products/lancing-device/EN

Per ulteriori informazioni sul dispositivo, visitare il sito Web http://htl-strefa.com/products/lancing-device/ITAuf http://htl-strefa.com/products/lancing-device/ finden Sie weitere Informationen zum Produkt/DE

Para obtener más información visite: http://htl-strefa.com/products/lancing-device/ES

Pour plus d’informations sur le dispositif consultez le site à l’adresse: http://htl-strefa.com/products/lancing-device/FR

Więcej informacji na temat wyrobu można znaleźć na stronie: http://htl-strefa.com/products/lancing-device/PL

Para obter mais informações sobre o dispositivo, acesse: http://htl-strefa.com/products/lancing-device/PT

Для получения дополнительной информации об изделии посетите следующий веб-сайт: http://htl-strefa.com/products/lancing-device/RU

Скарификатор droplet® представляет собой 
медицинское изделие для многократного применения со 
стерильными ланцетами для одноразового применения, 
предназначенное для сбора образцов капиллярной крови 
непрофессионалами.
Скарификатор droplet® оснащен дополнительным 
прозрачным колпачком для взятия крови из 
альтернативных мест, который при установке на 
изделие позволяет брать кровь из альтернативных 
мест.
Это изделие позволяет выбирать 5 различных 
настроек глубины прокола кожного покрова.

Инструкции по 
использованию 
скарификатора
droplet®

1

RU
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• Наличие бессимптомной гипогликемии, при которой 
у пользователя отсутствуют симптомы низкого уровня 
глюкозы в крови.
• Результаты взятия крови из альтернативных мест не 
соответствуют самочувствию пользователя (пациента).
• Пользователь болен или в стрессовом состоянии.
• Пользователь собирается вести транспортное средство 
или управлять механическими устройствами.

ПРОЧАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ:
Обо всех серьезных инцидентах, произошедших               
с изделием, необходимо сообщить производителю           
и в соответствующие местные компетентные органы 
или государственные структуры. Если у вас имеются 
проблемы со здоровьем, обратитесь к работникам 
здравоохранения. Это изделие будет работать                     
в течение двух лет с момента первого использования 
при интенсивном использовании (12 раз в день). 4

Прозрачный 
колпачок для 
взятия крови из 
альтернативных 
мест

Регулируемый 
колпачок

Скользящий цилиндр

Выталкиватель 
ланцета
Держатель ланцета
Ланцет

Защитный 
колпачок

Спусковая кнопка

ОСНОВНЫЕ ЭЛЕМЕНТЫ:

2

• Скарификатор droplet® можно использовать только 
для одного пользователя.
• Скарификатор НЕЛЬЗЯ использовать совместно с другими 
лицами (включаячленов семьи) из-за риска инфекций!
• Для каждого прокола необходимо использовать новый 
стерильный ланцет.
• После завершения теста ланцет нельзя оставлять в изделии.
• Безопасно утилизируйте использованный ланцет в 
соответствии с местными нормами.
• Перед взятием крови из альтернативных мест обратитесь 
к работникам здравоохранения.
• Храните в недоступном для детей месте, если они 
находятся без присмотра взрослых.
Колпачок для взятия крови из альтернативных мест 
нельзя использовать в следующих случаях.
• При подозрении на низкий уровень глюкозы в крови 
(гипогликемия).
• При быстрых изменениях уровня глюкозы в крови 
(после приема пищи, получения дозы 
инсулина или физической активности).

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

5

• Тщательно вымойте руки 
теплой водой с мылом, 
чтобы улучшить циркуляцию 
крови в пальцах, затем 
высушите руки.

ДО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ:

 

 

• Снимите регулируемый колпачок с изделия, 
повернув его против часовой стрелки.

6

• Подготовьте новый стерильный ланцет.

• Осторожно вставьте ланцет в скарификатор 
и нажмите на него, что он вошел до упора.

• Отверните защитный колпачок ланцета, 
соблюдая осторожность, чтобы не коснуться иглы.

8

• Прижмите скарификатор к кончику пальца и нажмите 
спусковую кнопку до щелчка. (Если прокол не сделан, 
повторите шаги начиная с отвода скользящего цилиндра 
на конце изделия.)

• После появления капли крови выполните тест.
• Осторожно свинтите регулируемый колпачок с изделия.

• Чтобы выдавить каплю крови, осторожно нажмите на 
палец в сторону места прокола. Не нажимайте на место 
прокола!

14

• Никогда не погружайте скарификатор в воду и другие 
жидкости.
• Скарификатор необходимо очищать и дезинфицировать 
по крайней мере раз в неделю.
• Используйте дезинфицирующие салфетки, смоченные 
70%-ным раствором изопропилового спирта, которые 
можно приобрести в аптеках. Такие салфетки безопасны 
для изделия.
• Не используйте отбеливатели (гипохлорит натрия).
• Если следовать рекомендациям по очистки              
и дезинфекции, то скарификатор сохраняет свои 
характеристики в течение трех лет.

ОЧИСТКА И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ СКАРИФИКАТОРА:

13

• Выполните тест.
• Осторожно свинтите колпачок для взятия крови из 
альтернативных мест с изделия.
• Удалите используемый ланцет с помощью выталкивателя 
ланцета. Большим пальцем нажмите на выталкиватель 
ланцета и одновременно отведите скользящий цилиндр, чтобы 
утилизировать использованный ланцет безопасным способом. 
Не извлекайте 
использованный 
ланцет пальцами.

• После прокола не отводите изделие, 
пока в прозрачный колпачок для взятия 
крови из альтернативных мест не 
попадет капля крови. Если капля 
слишком маленькая, осторожно 
помассируйте место вокруг прокола, пока 
не будет получен образец нужного 
объема. Не нажимайте на место прокола!  

• Установите на место регулируемый колпачок.12

• Полностью оттяните назад скользящий цилиндр 
на конце изделия.

• Плотно прижмите скарификатор к выбранному 
месту и нажмите спусковую кнопку до щелчка. 
(Если прокол не сделан, повторите шаги начиная         
с отвода скользящего цилиндра на конце изделия.)

11

• Отверните защитный колпачок ланцета, соблюдая 
осторожность, чтобы не коснуться иглы.

• Наверните прозрачный колпачок для взятия крови из 
альтернативных мест на изделие, повернув его по часовой 
стрелке его до упора.

• Выберите место прокола, 
отличное от кончика пальца. 
Важно соблюдать осторожность, 
чтобы не попасть в вены, 
родимые пятна, кости, сухожилия 
и раны.10

• Снимите регулируемый колпачок с изделия, повернув 
его против часовой стрелки.

• Осторожно вставьте ланцет в скарификатор и нажмите 
на него, что он вошел до упора.

• Подготовьте новый стерильный ланцет. 

ВЗЯТИЕ ОБРАЗЦА КРОВИ ИЗ АЛЬТЕРНАТИВНЫХ 
МЕСТ  (С ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ РЕГУЛИРУЕМОГО 
КОЛПАЧКА)

 

 

9

• Удалите используемый ланцет с помощью 
выталкивателя ланцета. Большим пальцем нажмите 
на выталкиватель ланцета и одновременно отведите 
скользящий цилиндр, чтобы утилизировать 
использованный ланцет безопасным способом. 
Не извлекайте использованный ланцет пальцами.

• Установите на место регулируемый колпачок.

15

• Подготовьте новую дезинфицирующую салфетку.
• Осторожно полностью протрите скарификатор          
и колпачок для взятия крови из альтернативных 
мест в течение не менее 15 секунд.
• Высушите изделие.

ПРОЦЕДУРА:

7

• Приставьте регулируемый колпачок к скарификатору 
и наверните его до упора.

• Полностью оттяните назад 
скользящий цилиндр 
на конце изделия.

• Установите глубину прокола, повернув 
круговую шкалу регулируемого колпачка.
1 - самый неглубокий прокол
5 - самый глубокий прокол

ВЗЯТИЕ ОБРАЗЦА КРОВИ ИЗ КОНЧИКА 
ПАЛЬЦА (С ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ 
РЕГУЛИРУЕМОГО КОЛПАЧКА): 

O dispositivo de lancetas droplet® é um dispositivo 
médico para uso repetido com lancetas estéreis e de 
uso único, destinadas à coleta de amostra de 
sangue capilar por uma pessoa leiga.
O dispositivo de lancetas droplet® está equipado 
com uma tampa transparente e opcional para Teste 
em local alternativo (AST). Quando instalada no 
dispositivo, essa tampa permite a coleta de sangue 
em locais alternativos.
Este dispositivo permite selecionar 5 profundidades 
diferentes de punção cutânea.

Instruções de uso 
da lanceta
droplet®

1

PT

3

• Houver hipoglicemia assintomática, o usuário não 
apresenta nenhum sintoma de nível baixo de glicose no 
sangue. 
• Os resultados do teste em local alternativo não estiverem 
de acordo com o que o usuário (paciente) está sentindo.
• O usuário estiver doente ou estressado.
• O usuário pretender dirigir um veículo ou operar uma 
máquina.
OUTRAS INFORMAÇÕES:
Qualquer acidente grave envolvendo o dispositivo deve 
ser relatado ao fabricante e aos órgãos governamentais / 
autoridades competentes locais, conforme aplicável. Em 
caso de preocupações com a saúde, consulte um 
profissional de saúde. Este dispositivo funcionará 
durante dois anos de uso intensivo (12 utilizações por 
dia) a partir do primeiro uso.
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Tampa 
transparente 
para AST

Tampa ajustável

Tambor deslizante

Ejetor de lancetas

Suporte para lancetas
Lanceta

Tampa protetora

Botão de liberação

CARACTERÍSTICAS 
PRINCIPAIS:

2

• O dispositivo de lancetas droplet® destina-se somente          
a um único usuário.
• O dispositivo de lancetas NUNCA deverá ser compartilhado 
com ninguém (inclusivefamiliares) devido ao risco de infecção! 
• Para cada punção, deve-se usar uma lanceta nova e estéril.
• Após a conclusão do teste, a lanceta não deve ser deixada 
no dispositivo.
• Descarte a lanceta usada de maneira segura de acordo 
com as regulamentações locais.
• Consulte seu profissional de saúde antes de realizar o 
Teste em local alternativo (AST).
• Mantenha fora do alcance de crianças que estejam sem 
supervisão de um adulto.
A tampa para AST não deverá ser usada quando:
• Houver suspeita de nível baixo de glicose no sangue 
(hipoglicemia).
• Houver alterações rápidas no nível de glicose no sangue (após 
uma refeição, após a dose de insulina ou exercícios físicos). 

ATENÇÃO:
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• Lave bem as mãos com 
sabão e água morna para 
melhorar a circulação 
sanguínea nos dedos e, em 
seguida, seque as mãos.

ANTES DO USO:

 

 

• Retire a tampa ajustável do dispositivo girando-a 
no sentido anti-horário. 
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• Prepare uma lanceta nova e estéril.

• Introduza cuidadosamente a lanceta no dispositivo 
e empurre-a até parar completamente.

• Gire a tampa protetora da lanceta para retirá-la, 
tendo cuidado para não tocar na agulha.
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• Pressione o dispositivo de lancetas contra a ponta do 
dedo e pressione o botão de libertação até ouvir um clique. 
(Se não houver punção, repita os passos começando com 
o tambor deslizante na extremidade do dispositivo).

• Depois de obter uma gota de sangue, faça o teste.
• Desenrosque cuidadosamente a tampa ajustável 
do dispositivo.

• Para obter uma gota de sangue, pressione suavemente 
o dedo em direção ao local da punção. Não pressione 
o local da punção!
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• Nunca mergulhe o dispositivo de lancetas em água 
ou outros líquidos.
• O dispositivo de lancetas deve ser limpo e desinfetado 
pelo menos uma vez por semana.
• Utilize lenços desinfetantes umedecidos em solução 
de álcool isopropílico a 70%, disponíveis nas farmácias. 
Esses lenços são seguros para o dispositivo.
• Não utilize alvejante (hipoclorito de sódio).
• O dispositivo de lancetas mantém os seus parâmetros 
durante três anos, se as recomendações de limpeza               
e desinfeção forem seguidas.

LIMPEZA E DESINFECÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO 
DE LANCETAS:
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• Faça o teste.
• Desenrosque cuidadosamente a tampa para AST do 
dispositivo.
• Remova a lanceta usada utilizando o ejetor de lanceta. 
Empurre o ejetor da lanceta para frente com o polegar e, 
simultaneamente, puxe para fora o tambor deslizante para 
descartar de forma segura a lanceta usada. Não retire a 
lanceta usada do dispositivo 
com os dedos.

• Após a punção, segure o dispositivo até 
formar uma gota de sangue sob a tampa 
transparente para AST. Se a gota for muito 
pequena, massageie suavemente a área 
em torno do local da punção até obter uma 
amostra adequada. 
Não pressione o local da punção!

• Volte a colocar a tampa ajustável.12

• Puxe o tambor deslizante, na extremidade do 
dispositivo, completamente para trás.

• Pressione firmemente o dispositivo de lancetas 
contra o local escolhido e pressione o botão de 
liberação até ouvir um clique. (Se não houver 
punção, repita os passos começando por puxar o 
tambor deslizante na extremidade do dispositivo).
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• Gire a tampa protetora da lanceta para retirá-la, 
tendo cuidado para não tocar na agulha.

• Coloque a tampa transparente para AST rosqueando-a 
no dispositivo no sentido horário até que ela pare 
completamente.

• Escolha um local de 
punção diferente da ponta 
do dedo. É importante 
evitar veias, manchas, 
ossos, tendões e feridas.
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• Remova a tampa ajustável do dispositivo girando-a no 
sentido anti-horário.

• Introduza cuidadosamente a lanceta no dispositivo 
e empurre-a até parar completamente.

• Prepare uma lanceta nova e estéril. 

COLETAR UMA AMOSTRA DE SANGUE DE LOCAIS 
ALTERNATIVOS (COM A TAMPA PARA AST):
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• Remova a lanceta usada utilizando o ejetor de 
lanceta. Empurre o ejetor da lanceta para frente com 
o polegar e, simultaneamente, puxe para fora o 
tambor deslizante para descartar de forma segura a 
lanceta usada. Não retire a lanceta usada do 
dispositivo com os dedos.

• Volte a colocar a tampa ajustável.
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• Prepare um novo lenço de desinfecção.
• Limpe cuidadosamente todo o dispositivo de lancetas 
e a tampa para AST durante pelo menos 15 segundos.
• Deixe o dispositivo secar.

PROCEDIMENTO:
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• Volte a colocar a tampa ajustável no dispositivo de lancetas 
e gire-a no sentido horário até parar completamente.

• Puxe o tambor deslizante,
 na extremidade do dispositivo,
 completamente para trás.

• Defina a profundidade da punção 
girando o disco da tampa ajustável.
1 - punção mais rasa
5 - punção mais profunda

COLETANDO UMA AMOSTRA DE SANGUE DA 
PONTA DO DEDO (COM A TAMPA AJUSTÁVEL):

Il dispositivo pungidito droplet® è un dispositivo 
medico per uso multiplo con lancette sterili 
monouso per il prelievo di sangue capillare da parte 
di un utente non medico.

Il dispositivo pungidito droplet® è dotato di un 
cappuccio trasparente opzionale per il prelievo da siti 
alternativi (AST), che, una volta installato sul dispositivo, 
consente il prelievo del sangue da siti alternativi.

Il dispositivo permette di selezionare 5 diverse 
profondità di puntura della pelle.

Istruzioni d’uso del 
dispositivo pungidito

droplet®

1

IT

3

• L’utente soffre di ipoglicemia asintomatica, cioè una 
glicemia bassa che non presenta sintomi.
• I risultati del prelievo da siti alternativi non concordano 
con le sensazioni dell’utente (paziente).
• L’utente è malato o stressato.
• L’utente intende guidare un veicolo o utilizzare 
macchinari.

ALTRE INFORMAZIONI:
Qualsiasi grave incidente verificatosi in relazione all’uso 
del dispositivo deve essere segnalato al produttore                
e all’autorità locale competente o agenzie governative,             
a seconda dei casi. In caso di problemi di salute, 
consultare un operatore sanitario. Il dispositivo 
funzionerà per due anni di uso intensivo (12 usi al giorno) 
a partire dal primo utilizzo.
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Cappuccio AST 
trasparente

Cappuccio 
regolabile

Cilindro scorrevole

Espulsore della 
lancetta
Porta lancetta
Lancetta

Cappuccio 
protettivo

Pulsante di rilascio

CARATTERISTICHE 
PRINCIPALI:
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• Il dispositivo pungidito droplet® è concepito per uso 
individuale.
• Per non esporsi al rischio di infezioni, il dispositivo 
pungidito non deve MAI essere condiviso con altre persone 
(compresi i familiari).
• Per ogni puntura, deve essere usata una lancetta nuova e sterile.
• Dopo il prelievo, la lancetta non deve essere lasciata 
inserita nel dispositivo.
• Gettare la lancetta usata in modo sicuro secondo le 
normative locali.
• Prima di effettuare il prelievo da siti alternativi (AST), 
consultare il proprio operatore sanitario di riferimento.
• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini senza supervisione 
da parte di un adulto.
Il cappuccio AST non deve essere utilizzato se:
• Si sospetta un basso livello di glucosio nel sangue (ipoglicemia).
• Si verificano rapidi cambiamenti della glicemia (dopo i pasti, 
dopo una dose di insulina o dopo l’esercizio fisico).

ATTENZIONE:
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• Lavare accuratamente 
le mani con sapone e 
acqua calda per migliorare 
la circolazione del sangue 
nelle dita, quindi asciugare 
le mani.

PRIMA DELL’USO:

 

 

• Rimuovere il cappuccio regolabile dal dispositivo 
ruotandolo in senso antiorario.
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• Preparare una lancetta nuova e sterile.

• Inserire con cautela la lancetta nel dispositivo 
pungidito e spingerla all’interno fino all’arresto completo.

• Svitare il cappuccio protettivo della lancetta, 
facendo attenzione a non toccare l’ago.
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• Premere il dispositivo pungidito contro la punta del dito e 
premere il pulsante di rilascio fino a sentire uno scatto. (Se 
la puntura non è avvenuta, ripetere il procedimento iniziando 
dal tirare il cilindro scorrevole all’estremità del dispositivo).

• Dopo avere prelevato una goccia di sangue, eseguire il test.
• Svitare con attenzione il cappuccio regolabile dal dispositivo.

• Per prelevare una goccia di sangue, premere 
delicatamente il dito verso il punto in cui avviene la 
puntura. Non premere con forza.

14

• Non immergere il dispositivo pungidito in acqua o altri 
liquidi.
• Il dispositivo pungidito deve essere pulito e disinfettato 
almeno una volta alla settimana.
• Usare salviette disinfettanti imbevute di soluzione 
di alcool isopropilico al 70%, disponibili in farmacia. 
L’uso di queste salviette è sicuro per il dispositivo.
• Non usare candeggina (ipoclorito di sodio).
• Seguendo le raccomandazioni di pulizia e disinfezione, 
il dispositivo pungidito mantiene i suoi parametri per 
tre anni.

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO 
PUNGIDITO:
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• Eseguire il test.
• Svitare con attenzione il cappuccio AST dal dispositivo.
• Rimuovere la lancetta usata usando l’espulsore della 
lancetta. Spingere in avanti l’espulsore della lancetta con il 
pollice, e contemporaneamente tirare il cilindro scorrevole ed 
estrarlo per smaltire la lancetta usata in modo sicuro. Non 
usare le dita per rimuovere la lancetta usata dal dispositivo.

• Dopo la puntura, mantenere fermo il 
dispositivo finché non si forma una goccia di 
sangue sotto il cappuccio AST trasparente. 
Se la goccia è troppo piccola, massaggiare 
delicatamente la zona intorno al sito di 
puntura fino ad ottenere un campione 
adeguato. Non premere con forza.   

• Rimettere il cappuccio regolabile.12

• Tirare il cilindro scorrevole all’estremità del 
dispositivo portandolo completamente all’indietro.

• Premere con decisione il dispositivo pungidito contro 
il sito prescelto, e premere il pulsante di rilascio fino         
a sentire uno scatto. (Se la puntura non è avvenuta, 
ripetere il procedimento iniziando dal tirare il cilindro 
scorrevole all’estremità del dispositivo).
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• Svitare il cappuccio protettivo della lancetta, 
facendo attenzione a non toccare l’ago.

• Avvitare il cappuccio AST trasparente sul dispositivo, 
girandolo in senso orario fino all’arresto completo.

• Scegliere un sito di puntura 
diverso dalla punta del dito.            
È importante evitare vene, 
nei, ossa, tendini e ferite.
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• Rimuovere il cappuccio regolabile dal dispositivo 
ruotandolo in senso antiorario.

• Inserire con cautela la lancetta nel dispositivo 
pungidito e spingerla all’interno fino all’arresto completo.

• Preparare una lancetta nuova e sterile. 

PRELEVARE UN CAMPIONE DI SANGUE DA SITI 
ALTERNATIVI (CON IL CAPPUCCIO AST):

 

 

9

• Rimuovere la lancetta usata usando l’espulsore 
della lancetta. Spingere in avanti l’espulsore della 
lancetta con il pollice, e contemporaneamente tirare 
il cilindro scorrevole ed estrarlo per smaltire la 
lancetta usata in modo sicuro. Non usare le dita per 
rimuovere la lancetta usata dal dispositivo. 

• Rimettere il cappuccio regolabile.

15

• Preparare una salvietta disinfettante nuova.
• Pulire accuratamente l’intero dispositivo pungidito 
e il cappuccio AST per almeno 15 secondi.
• Lasciare asciugare il dispositivo.

PROCEDIMENTO:
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• Rimettere il cappuccio regolabile sul dispositivo pungidito, 
e avvitarlo in senso orario fino all’arresto completo.

• Tirare il cilindro scorrevole all’estremità 
del dispositivo portandolo completamente 
all’indietro.  

• Impostare la profondità di puntura 
ruotando la ghiera del cappuccio 
regolabile. 
1 - puntura meno profonda
5 - puntura più profonda

PRELEVARE UN CAMPIONE DI SANGUE DALLA 
PUNTA DEL DITO (CON IL CAPPUCCIO REGOLABILE):
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• Ne plongez jamais l’autopiqueur dans de l’eau ou 
d’autres liquides.
• L’autopiqueur doit être nettoyé et désinfecté au moins 
une fois par semaine.
• Utilisez des lingettes désinfectantes imbibées d’une 
solution d’alcool isopropylique à 70%, disponibles en 
pharmacie. Ces lingettes ne constituent aucun danger 
pour le dispositif. 
• N’utilisez pas d’eau de Javel (hypochlorite de sodium).
• L’autopiqueur conserve ses paramètres pendant trois 
ans si les recommandations de nettoyage et de 
désinfection sont respectées.

NETTOYAGE ET DÉSINFECTION 
DE L’AUTOPIQUEUR :
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• Procédez à l’analyse.
• Dévissez soigneusement le capuchon AST du dispositif.
• Retirez la lancette usagée à l’aide de l’éjecteur de 
lancette. Poussez sur l’éjecteur de lancette avec le pouce 
tout en tirant le cylindre coulissant afin d’éliminer la 
lancette usagée en toute sécurité. 
Ne retirez pas la lancette usagée 
du dispositif avec les doigts.

• Une fois le prélèvement effectué, 
tenez le dispositif jusqu’à ce qu’une 
goutte de sang se forme sous le 
capuchon AST transparent. Si la goutte 
est trop petite, massez doucement la 
zone autour du site de ponction jusqu’à 
l’obtention d’un échantillon adéquat. 
N’appuyez pas sur le site de ponction! 

• Remettez le capuchon réglable en place.12

• Tirez le cylindre coulissant situé à l’extrémité 
du dispositif vers l’arrière, jusqu’à la butée.

• Appuyez l’autopiqueur fermement contre le site 
choisi et appuyez sur le bouton déclencheur jusqu’à 
ce que l’autopiqueur s’enclenche. (Si le prélèvement 
n’a pas été effectué, reprenez les étapes en 
commençant par tirer le cylindre coulissant situé à 
l’extrémité du dispositif vers l’arrière).
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• Tournez le capuchon de protection de la lancette 
en veillant à ne pas toucher l’aiguille.

• Vissez le capuchon AST transparent sur le dispositif en 
le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre 
jusqu’à ce qu’il s’arrête complètement.

• Choisissez un site de 
ponction différent du bout 
du doigt. Il est important 
d’éviter les veines, les grains 
de beauté, les os, les 
tendons et les blessures.10

• Retirez le capuchon réglable du dispositif en le 
tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.

• Insérez délicatement la lancette dans l’autopiqueur et 
poussez-la jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’arrête complètement.

• Préparez une nouvelle lancette stérile. 

PRÉLÈVEMENT D’UN ÉCHANTILLON DE SANG 
SUR SITE ALTERNATIF (AVEC LE CAPUCHON AST) :
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• Retirez la lancette usagée à l’aide de l’éjecteur de 
lancette. Poussez sur l’éjecteur de lancette avec le 
pouce tout en tirant le cylindre coulissant afin d’éliminer 
la lancette usagée en toute sécurité. Ne retirez pas la 
lancette usagée du dispositif avec les doigts. 

• Remettez le capuchon réglable en place.
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• Préparez une nouvelle lingette désinfectante.
• Essuyez soigneusement l’autopiqueur et le capuchon 
AST pendant au moins 15 secondes.
• Laissez sécher l’appareil.

PROCÉDURE :

Urządzenie nakłuwające droplet® jest wyrobem 
medycznym wielorazowego użytku wykorzystującym 
sterylne, jednorazowe lancety, przeznaczonym do 
pobierania próbek krwi włośniczkowej przez 
użytkowników nieprofesjonalnych.
Urządzenie nakłuwające droplet® wyposażone jest w 
opcjonalną, przezroczystą nakładkę AST (ang. Alternate 
Site Testing). Możliwe jest pobieranie krwi z innych 
miejsc przy użyciu nakładki AST nałożonej na wyrób.
Wyrób ten pozwala wybrać 5 różnych głębokości 
nakłucia skóry.

Instrukcja używania
urządzenia nakłuwającego
droplet®

1

PL

3

• Bezobjawowej hipoglikemii (tj. użytkownik nie ma 
żadnych objawów niskiego stężenia glukozy we krwi);
• Jeśli wyniki badania z innych miejsc nakłucia nie 
zgadzają się z odczuciami użytkownika (pacjenta);
• Jeśli użytkownik jest chory lub zestresowany;
• Jeśli użytkownik zamierza prowadzić pojazd lub obsługiwać 
maszyny.

INNE INFORMACJE:
Każdy poważny incydent, jaki wystąpił w związku                       
z wyrobem, powinien zostać zgłoszony producentowi                   
i właściwym organom / agencjom rządowym. W razie 
wystąpienia jakichkolwiek problemów zdrowotnych 
należy skonsultować się z personelem medycznym. 
Wyrób ten będzie działać przez dwa lata intensywnego 
użytkowania (12 razy na dobę) od momentu pierwszego 
użycia.  

4

Przezroczysta 
nakładka AST

Regulator 
głębokości

Końcówka tylna

Wyrzutnik lancetu

Gniazdo lancetu
Lancet

Nakładka

Przycisk zwalniający

NAJWAŻNIEJSZE CZĘŚCI:
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• Urządzenie nakłuwające droplet® jest przeznaczone do 
stosowania wyłącznie przez jednego użytkownika.
• W związku zryzykiem zakażenia, urządzenia nakłuwającego 
niewolno NIGDY udostępniać innym osobom (nawet członkom 
rodziny)!
• Do każdego nakłucia należy użyć nowego, sterylnego lancetu.
• Po zakończeniu badania nie należy pozostawiać lancetu              
w urządzeniu nakłuwającym.
• Bezpiecznie wyrzuć zużyty lancet, zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
• Przed pobraniem krwi z innych miejsc niż opuszka palca 
(AST) należy skonsultować się z personelem medycznym.
• Przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci niebędących pod 
nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
Nakładki AST nie należy stosować w następujących 
przypadkach:
• Podejrzenia niskiego stężenia glukozy we krwi (hipoglikemia);
• Występowania szybkich zmian stężenia glukozy we krwi 
(po posiłku, po podanej dawce insuliny lub wysiłku 
fizycznym);

OSTRZEŻENIE:
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• Dokładnie umyj dłonie 
ciepłą wodą i mydłem, aby 
poprawić krążenie krwi                
w palcach, a następnie 
osusz dłonie.    

PRZED UŻYCIEM:

 

 

• Odkręć regulator głębokości, obracając go w lewo. 
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• Przygotuj nowy, sterylny lancet.

• Ostrożnie włóż lancet do urządzenia nakłuwającego, 
wsuwając go do oporu.

• Ukręć osłonkę ochronną lancetu, uważając aby 
nie dotknąć igły.  
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• Dociśnij urządzenie nakłuwające do opuszka palca                  
i naciśnij przycisk zwalniający aż urządzenie kliknie. Jeśli 
nie doszło do nakłucia, należy powtórzyć czynności, 
rozpoczynając od naciągnięcia końcówki tylnej.

• Po uzyskaniu kropli krwi wykonaj badanie.
• Ostrożnie odkręć regulator głębokości z wyrobu.

• Aby uzyskać kroplę krwi, delikatnie naciśnij palec 
w kierunku miejsca nakłucia. Nie uciskaj miejsca 
nakłucia!
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• Nigdy nie zanurzaj urządzenia nakłuwającego w wodzie 
ani w innych płynach.
• Urządzenie nakłuwające należy czyścić i dezynfekować 
co najmniej raz w tygodniu.
• Używaj dostępnych w aptekach chusteczek dezynfekujących 
nasączonych 70% roztworem alkoholu izopropylowego. 
Są one bezpieczne dla wyrobu.
• Nie stosuj wybielacza (podchlorynu sodu).
• Urządzenie nakłuwające zachowuje swoje parametry 
przez trzy lata pod warunkiem przestrzegania zaleceń 
dotyczących czyszczenia i dezynfekcji.

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA URZĄDZENIA 
NAKŁUWAJĄCEGO:
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• Wykonaj badanie.
• Ostrożnie odkręć nakładkę AST z urządzenia nakłuwającego.
• Usuń zużyty lancet za pomocą wyrzutnika lancetu. Kciukiem 
przesuń wyrzutnik lancetu do przodu, pociągając jednocześnie 
końcówkę tylną, aby bezpiecznie usunąć zużyty lancet. Nie 
wyciągaj zużytego lancetu palcami.

• Po wykonaniu nakłucia przytrzymaj 
urządzenie do momentu, kiedy pod 
przezroczystą nakładką AST uformuje 
się kropla krwi. Jeśli kropla jest zbyt 
mała, delikatnie rozmasuj obszar 
wokół miejsca nakłucia do momentu 
uzyskania odpowiedniej próbki. 
Nie uciskaj miejsca nakłucia!

• Ponownie załóż regulator głębokości.12

• Całkowicie odciągnij końcówkę tylną.

• Mocno dociśnij urządzenie nakłuwające do 
wybranego miejsca i naciśnij przycisk zwalniający aż 
urządzenie kliknie. Jeśli nie doszło do nakłucia, należy 
powtórzyć czynności, rozpoczynając od odciągnięcia 
końcówki tylnej znajdującej się na końcu wyrobu.

11

• Ukręć osłonkę ochronną lancetu, uważając aby nie 
dotknąć igły.

• Przykręć przezroczystą nakładkę AST do urządzenia 
nakłuwającego, obracając ją do oporu w prawo.

• Wybierz miejsce nakłucia 
inne niż opuszka palca. Ważne 
jest, aby unikać żył, znamion 
barwnikowych, kości, ścięgien    
i ran. 

10

• Odkręć regulator głębokości, obracając go w lewo.

• Ostrożnie włóż lancet do urządzenia nakłuwającego, 
wsuwając go do oporu.

• Przygotuj nowy, sterylny lancet. 

POBIERANIE PRÓBKI KRWI Z INNYCH MIEJSC 
(Z UŻYCIEM NAKŁADKI AST):

 

 

9

• Usuń zużyty lancet za pomocą wyrzutnika lancetu. 
Kciukiem przesuń wyrzutnik lancetu do przodu, 
pociągając jednocześnie końcówkę tylną, aby 
bezpiecznie usunąć zużyty lancet. Nie wyciągaj 
zużytego lancetu palcami.

• Ponownie załóż regulator głębokości.

15

• Przygotuj nową chusteczkę dezynfekującą.
• Ostrożnie przecieraj całe rządzenie nakłuwające                
i nakładkę AST przez co najmniej 15 sekund.
• Pozostaw urządzenie do wyschnięcia.

PROCEDURA:

7

• Ponownie załóż regulator głębokości na urządzenie 
nakłuwające, przekręcając go do oporu w prawo.  

• Całkowicie odciągnij końcówkę 
tylną urządzenia.  

• Ustaw głębokość nakłucia, 
obracając regulatorem głębokości.
1 - najpłytsze nakłucie
5 - najgłębsze nakłucie

POBIERANIE PRÓBKI KRWI Z OPUSZKA PALCA 
(Z UŻYCIEM REGULATORA GŁĘBOKOŚCI):

           References obtained from ISO 15223 Medical devices — Symbols to be used with medical device labels, labelling and information to be supplied:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              Referenzen gemäß ISO 15223 Medizinprodukte – Bei Aufschriften von Medizinprodukten zu verwendende Symbole, Kennzeichnung und zu liefernde Informationen:                
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiReferencias obtenidas de la norma ISO 15223 Dispositivos médicos: Símbolos que deben utilizarse en las etiquetas, etiquetado y la información que deben suministrarse con dispositivos médicos:            Références obtenues à partir de la norme ISO 15223 Dispositifs médicaux — Symboles à utiliser avec les étiquettes, l’étiquetage et les informations à fournir sur les dispositifs médicaux:            Na podstawie normy ISO 15223 Wyroby medyczne – 
Symbole do stosowania na etykietach wyrobów medycznych, w ich oznakowaniu i w dostarczanych z nimi informacjach:            Riferimenti tratti dalla norma ISO 15223 Dispositivi medici – Simboli da utilizzare nelle etichette del dispositivo medico, nell’etichettatura e nelle informazioni che devono essere fornite:            Referências obtidas da ISO 15223 Dispositivos médicos — Símbolos a serem usados com etiquetas, rótulos e informações de dispositivos 
médicos a serem fornecidos:            Справочные материалы согласованы с ISO 15223, медицинские изделия — символы, применяемые при маркировке на медицинских изделиях, этикетках и в сопроводительной документации.
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Explanation 
of other symbols:

CE mark

Recyclable packaging material

Caution 

Lot number

Manufacturer

Catalog number

Consult instructions for use

Symbols glossary: EN

Erklärung 
anderer Symbole:

CE-Kennzeichnung

Wiederverwertbares Verpackungsmaterial

Warnhinweis

Chargennummer

Hersteller

Katalognummer

Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung

Symbolverzeichnis:DE

Explicación 
de otros símbolos:

Marca CE

Material de empaque reciclable

Precaución

Número de lote

Fabricante

Número de catálogo

Consulte las instrucciones de uso

Glosario de símbolos:ES

Explication des 
autres symboles:

Marquage CE

Matériau d’emballage recyclable

Avertissement

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Numéro de référence

Consulter le mode d’emploi

Glossaire des symboles:FR

Spiegazione 
di altri simboli:

Marchio CE

Materiale di imballaggio riciclabile

Attenzione

Numero di lotto

Produttore

Numero di catalogo

Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso

Glossario dei simboli: IT

Explicação 
de outros símbolos:

Marcação CE

Material de embalagem reciclável

Atenção

Número do lote

Fabricante

Número do catálogo

Consultar instruções de uso

Glossário de símbolos:PT

Объяснение 
других символов:

Маркировка CE
Перерабатываемый 
упаковочный материал

Предупреждение

Номер партии

Производитель

Номер по каталогу
Следуйте инструкциям 
по использованию

Глоссарий символов:RU

Objaśnienia 
pozostałych symboli:

Oznakowanie CE

Opakowanie nadające się do recyklingu

Ostrzeżenie

Numer serii

Producent

Numer katalogowy

Zajrzyj do instrukcji używania

Glosariusz symboli: PL
Nazwa symboluTitle of symbol

:

CE 

:
Título del símboloSymboltitel Titolo del simboloTitre du symbole Título do símbolo Название символа

مواد تعبئة قابلة لإعادة التدوير

علامة

توضيح الرموز الأخرى

تنبيه

راجع إرشادات الاستخدام

رقم الكتالوج

مسرد مصطلحات الرموز

رقم الشحنة
الشركة المصُنِّعة

عنوان الرمز

Symbol /            / Symbol /
Símbolo / Symbole / Simbolo /
Symbol / Símbolo / Символ

الرمز AR

ARhttp://htl-strefa.com/products/lancing-device/ :للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات عن الجهاز، تفضل بزيارة الموقع


